
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA

Monday, 29 April 2019 at 10.00 am in the Blaydon Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

The Committee is asked to approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 4 March 2019

3  Declarations of Interest 

Members of the Committee are invited to declare interests in any agenda items.

4  Audit and Standards Committee Work Programme (Pages 11 - 12)

The Committee is invited to review and note the current work programme.

5  Audit and Standards Committee - Induction and Training (Pages 13 - 18)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

6  Local Government Ethical Standards Report (Pages 19 - 32)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

7  Quarterley Standards Update (Pages 33 - 38)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

8  External Auditor: Audit Progress Report (Pages 39 - 50)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

9  Internal Audit Charter, Strategy Statement and Annual Plan 2019/20 (Pages 
51 - 78)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services

10  Corporate Risk Management 2018/19 Quarterly Report to 31 March 2019 
(Pages 79 - 90)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

Public Document Pack



11  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The Committee may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the exempt agenda in accordance with paragraphs 7 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

12  Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 Quarterly Monitoring Report to 31 March 2019 
(Pages 91 - 98)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

13  Date and time of next meeting 

The next meeting will be held on Monday 24 June 2019 at 10.00 am

Contact: Helen Conway- Tel: 0191 433 3993 - Email: helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk,
Date: Friday, 19 April 2019



GATESHE
[...]
c 

Page 6



one being produced relating to a member of the Audit and Standards Committee, 
which was attached as an appendix to the main report.
 
The Committee were advised that at present, all newly elected councillors undertake 
an induction programme which consists of them meeting all Strategic Directors. As 
part of this programme they receive a hard copy of the Council’s Code of Conduct 
and related guidance following their election. It is proposed that they will also receive 
a hard copy of the Local Code of Governance in their induction packs. These will be 
provided to independent members following their appointment.
 
In addition, all newly appointed members of the Audit and Standards Committee, 
including councillors and independent members, will receive an induction meeting 
from officers from Corporate Services and Governance and Corporate Resources 
prior to their first attendance at the Committee.
 
The induction meeting will cover the role and remit of the Committee, the role 
descriptor for members of the Committee, any training needs they need to fulfil their 
roles, and an overview of the governance structures of the authority and decision 
making processes
 
The Committee were advised that all Councillors are expected to undertake training 
on Ethics and Probity once in their four year term following their election. Four 
sessions have been held in 2018/19. Further sessions will be arranged in 2019/20 
starting in September 2019.
 
The Audit and Standards Self Assessment for 2017/18 to support the Annual 
Governance Statement included a comment that a skills analysis of the Committee 
should be undertaken, following which a Development Plan will be drawn up which 
will be subject to continuous formal committee review. A suggested Development 
Plan was appended to the main report and members of the Committee were asked 
to identify those areas where their skills could be strengthened by further training, 
this will then inform the final Developm
[...]

Purpose of the Report

1. This report sets out proposals for induction and training plans for the Audit and Standards 
Committee.

Background

2. The Audit and Standards Committee considered a report at its last meeting held on 4 
March 2019 on proposals for developing training and induction for the Committee.

3. The Committee agreed that a CIPFA knowledge and skills assessment form should be 
circulated to all members of the Committee to help develop a training development plan 
for the committee. A copy of the form is attached at Appendix 1. It was also agreed that 
an outline development plan attached at Appendix 2 should be circulated with this form.

4. The form and outline development plan were circulated to all members. Of the replies 
received, one member indicated that he had not acquired the relevant knowledge for the 
core aspects outlined in the knowledge and skills assessment form. It is considered that 
the proposals outlined below will address this training need.

5. No comments were received on the outline development plan.

Proposals

Induction
6. At present all newly elected councillors undertake an induction programme which consists 

of them meeting all Strategic Directors. As part of this programme they receive a hard 
copy of the Council’s Code of Conduct and related guidance following their election.  It is 
proposed that they will also receive a hard copy of the Local Code of Governance in their 
induction packs. These will also be provided to independent members following their 
appointment.

7. In addition, all newly appointed members of the Audit and Standards Committee, 
including councillors and independent members, will receive an induction meeting from 
officers from Corporate Services and Governance and Corporate Resources prior to their 
first attendance at the Committee.

8. The induction meeting will cover the role and remit of the Committee, the role descriptor 
for members of the Committee, any training needs they need to fulfil their roles, and an 
overview of the governance structures of the authority and decision making processes.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Training
9. All councillors are expected to undertake training on Ethics and Probity once in their four-

year term following their election.  Regular training sessions have been arranged on this 
topic and it is proposed that they continue to be arranged throughout 2019/20. 

10. It is proposed that the potential training areas outlined in Appendix 2 should be developed 
into a training programme to be rolled out throughout the year to not only committee 
members but also to all members of the Council. Some of this training could be in the 
form of sessions at the end of committee meetings facilitated by Council officers or 
Mazars. The training programme will be flexible and other topics can be added, as and 
when necessary.

11.Officers will identify training opportunities for members of the Committee to attend 
national and regional events, as appropriate. Any member attending such an event would 
be expected to give feedback and share any learning materials with the Committee to 
maximise learning and development opportunities.

12.The Chair and Vice Chair are invited to meetings of the North East Governance Forum, 
hosted by Mazars, which along with presentations and discussions on topical issues, 
provides networking and member development opportunities.  These meetings are 
attended by Audit Committee Chairs / Vice Chairs from other North East Councils, along 
with their Chief Internal Auditors.  

Recommendation

13.The Committee is asked to endorse the approach to induction and training set out above 
and to receive the training programme at its next meeting.

Contact:  Deborah Hill extension: 2110

Page 14



Appendix 1

CIPFA Better Governance Forum, 2018 © CIPFA

Audit Committee Knowledge and Skills Assessment

Area of activity: Corporate Governance

Audit committee activities Core knowledge areas
 Reviewing the local c
[...]
lan

Member *Basic 
Introduction 

to Role/Remit 
of Committee 
& Governance 

Structures

Ethics and 
Probity

Risk 
Management

Counter 
Fraud

Reviewing 
Financial 

Statements

Understanding
Internal/External 

Audit 

Treasury 
Management

Councillor 
Haran (Chair)

Councillor 
Turnbull 

(Vice Chair)
Councillor J 

Green
Councillor L 

Green
Councillor J 
McClurey

Councillor J 
McElroy

Councillor N 
Weatherley
Mr S Bell

Mr G Clark

Mr B Jones

* This training will be provided to all new members of the Audit and Standards Committee. In addition, existing members of the 
Committee can use this as a refresher session. Attendance by other members of the Council would be welcome.

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE

        29 April 2019

TITLE OF REPORT: Local Government Ethical Standards Report

REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate 
Services and Governance

Purpose of the Report 

1. To advise the Committee that on 30 January 2019 the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life published its report on local government ethical 
standards.  The report contains recommendations on ethical standards in 
local government, following a year-long review and wide consultation. 

Summary

2. The key recommendations include:
 a new power for local authorities to suspend councillors without 

allowances for up to six months
 revised rules on declaring interests, gifts and hospitality
 local authorities retain ownership of their own Codes of Conduct
 a right of appeal for suspended councillors to the Local Government 

Ombudsman
 a strengthened role for the Independent Person
 greater transparency about the number and nature of Code complaints.

3. The Committee concluded that whilst improvements could be made to the 
system of adjudicating on standards, there was no need to reintroduce a 
centralised body.  

4. The Committee proposed Local Authorities should retain ultimate 
responsibility for implementing and 
[...]
ng 
relationships, authorises rights of access for internal audit staff and defines the 
scope of internal audit activity.  Final approval of the Internal Audit Charter 
resides with the Audit and Standards Committee.  

11 The Internal Audit Charter is attached at Appendix A.  It was last presented to 
Committee in October 2018, where it was agreed that in future years the timing 
of the review would be revised to April, to be reported with the Internal Audit 
Strategy Statement and Annual Plan.   The report seeks comments on and 
approval of the Internal Audit Charter in line with best practice.  

12 The Chief Internal Auditor has carried out an annual review of the Internal Audit 
Charter and confirmed that it continues to reflect best practice and no 
amendments are required.  

Basis for the Plan

13 Standards for Internal Audit in local government are set out in the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). PSIAS state that the Chief Internal Auditor 
“must establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the internal audit 
activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals”.

. 
14 In accordance with the PSIAS, the input of senior management must be 

considered in this process, all Service Directors were given the opportunity to 
contribute towards the plan.

15 The Chief Internal Auditor forms an annual assurance opinion based on the 
programme of audit work as well as assurance obtained from other means. 
Combined assurance aims to optimise the assurance coverage obtained from 
management, and both internal and external assurance providers. 

16 In addition to audit, the Chief Internal Auditor considers any issues identified 
through counter fraud and irregularities or developing systems and processes 

Page 52



insofar as they impact of the effective operation of governance, risk management 
or internal controls.

17 The plan for 2019/20 also includes two dedicated Corporate Fraud posts. These 
officers will continue to develop and embed the Council’s Fraud & Corruption 
Strategy as well as conducting any fraud and irregularity investigations.  Updates 
in relation to Counter Fraud activity will be presented bi-annually to the 
Committee.

18 The plan includes allocation for advice and consultancy to all services and 
partnerships where appropriate. This is an increasing area of focus given the 
amount of change ongoing across the Council and its partners. Time is allocated 
to support developing systems, ensuring early engagement and audit support 
across the Council.

19 Rather than a traditional cyclical-based approach, the plan focusses on the main 
risks to the Council. It provides a balanced approach to traditional compliance 
work with advisory work as a catalyst for service improvement and to sharpen 
focus on emerging risks. The plan is flexible and is reviewed and adjusted 
throughout the year as necessary in response to changes in policies, systems, 
processes, risks and controls across the Council.

20 The Audit Strategy Statement and the Annual Plan for 2019/20 are attached at 
Appendix B. The approach to the plan is that it is flexible, supportive, 
challenging, prioritised and timely, all characteristics endorsed by PSIAS which 
ensures the plan maintains focus on emerging risks and that assurance is 
continually focused on the most important risks to the Council, retaining flexibility 
to reprioritise assurance activities as required.

Recommendations 

21 The Committee is asked to:

 Note the report and the opinion that the Internal Audit Charter continues to 
comply with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

 Agree the Audit Strategy Statement and the Annual Plan of work to be 
provided by the Internal Audit & Risk Service for 2019/20; and

 
 Agree to receive quarterly monitoring reports showing progress made 

against the plan.

Contact name:  Craig Oakes – Ext. 3711

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Internal Audit Service

Internal Audit Char
[...]
ent issues complies with the principles of good corporate governance. It is 
also embodied in the Corporate Risk Management Policy, last approved by Council on 
21 May 2013, which is kept under review, and whilst it has been amended to reflect 
changes in Senior Officer titles since that time, it remains relevant and fit for purpose.  

3. The report covers progress against the Corporate Risk Management Developmental 
Objectives for 2018/19 as cited in the Corporate Risk Management Annual Report 
2017/18 and any other risk management issues emerging within the quarter under 
consideration.  

Development Objectives

4. The Action Plan for the delivery of the Developmental Objectives for 2018/19 
incorporating progress to date is shown at Appendix 1, work is progressing as per the 
plan.
 
Strategic Risk Management 

5. In November 2018 Cabinet and Council approved the revised Strategic Risk Register 
which had been presented to Audit and Standards Committee on 1 October 2018.

6. The Register has now been adopted and will be monitored and actions reported 
quarterly to Audit and Standards Committee with any significant amendments reported 
to Cabinet. 

7. A new risk in relation to cyber attack has been documented which details how the 
Council could have its confidentiality, integrity and availability of information and 
systems effected by such an event. Work is ongoing to assess how cyber risks could 
be built into operational risk registers and on raising the awareness and general profile 
of the risk of a cyber security attack.  Plans for maintaining service provision in the 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



2

event of such a business interruption will be considered as part of Business Continuity 
Planning.  

8. A risk in relation to UK exit from the EU has also been documented to monitor the 
potential local impact of EU exit planning, considering the implications for Gateshead 
and assessing the Council’s readiness to respond until a final agreement is known. 
T

Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

Monday, 29 April 2019

PRESENT: Councillor H Haran (Chair)

Councillor(s): J Green, J McClurey, J McElroy, Mr Stuart Bell 
(Independent Member), G Clark and B Jones

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s): 

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): L Green, J Turnbull and N Weatherley

ASC193 MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the last meeting held on 4 March 2019 be 

approved as a correct record.
 

ASC194 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

ASC195 AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Audit and Standards Committee Work Programme for 2019/20 was tabled and 
the contents noted.

ASC196 AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE - INDUCTION AND TRAINING 

The Committee received a report setting out the proposals for induction and training 
plans for the Audit and Standards Committee.
 
The Committee, at its last meeting on 4 March 2019 agreed that a CIPFA knowledge 
and skills assessment from should be circulated to all members of the Committee to 
help develop a training development plan. A copy of the form (Appendix 1) was 
appended to the main report for information. It was also agreed that an outline 
development plan (Appendix 2) was also appended to the main report and should be 
circulated with this form.
 
The form and outline development plan were circulated to all members. Of the 
replies received, one member indicated that he had not acquired the relevant 
knowledge for the core aspects outlined in the knowledge and skills assessment 
form. It is considered that the proposals outlined below will address this training 
need.
 



No comments were received on the outline development plan.
 
The proposals were outlined to the Committee as follows:-
 
Induction 
 
At present all newly elected councillors undertake an induction programme which 
consists of them meeting all Strategic Directors. As part of this programme they 
receive a hard copy of the Council’s Code of Conduct and related guidance following 
their election. It is proposed that they will also receive a hard copy of the Local Code 
of Governance in their induction packs. These will also be provided to independent 
members following their appointment.
 
In addition, all newly appointed members of the Committee (including councillors 
and independent members) receive an induction meeting from officers from 
Corporate Services and Governance and Corporate Resources prior to their first 
attendance at the Committee.
 
The induction meeting covers the role and remit of the Committee, the role 
descriptor for members of the Committee, any training needs they need to fulfil their 
roles, and an overview of the governance structures of the authority and decision 
making processes.
 
Training
 
All councillors are expected to undertake training on Ethics and Probity once in their 
four year term following their election. Regular training sessions have been arranged 
on this topic and it is proposed that they continue to be arranged throughout 
2019/20.
 
It is proposed that the potential training areas outlined in Appendix 2 should be 
developed into a training programme to be rolled out throughout the year to not only 
committee members but also to all members of the Council. Some of this training 
could be in the form of sessions at the end of committee meetings facilitated by 
Council officers or Mazars. The training programme will be flexible and other topics 
can be added, as and when necessary.
 
Officers will identify training opportunities for members of the Committee to attend 
national and regional events, as appropriate. Any member attending such an event 
would be expected to give feedback and share any learning materials with the 
Committee to maximise learning and development opportunities.
The Chair and Vice Chair are invited to meetings of the North East Governance 
Forum, hosted by Mazars, which along with presentations and discussions on topical 
issues, provides networking and member development opportunities. These 
meetings are attended by Audit Committee Chairs/Vice Chairs from other North East 
Councils, along with their Chief Internal Auditors.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted.
 ii) The Committee endorsed the approach to induction and training 

and agreed to receive a detailed training programme at the next 



meeting.
 iii) The Committee were also reminded to return the needs 

assessment forms as soon as possible.
 

ASC197 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS REPORT 

The Committee were advised that on 30 January 2019 the Committee on Standards 
in Public Life published its report on local government ethical standards. The report 
contains recommendations on ethical standards in local government, following a 
year-long review and wide consultation.
 
The key recommendations include:

         a new power for local authorities to suspend councillors without allowances 
for up to six months

         revised rules on declaring interests, gifts and hospitality
         local authorities retain ownership of their own Codes of Conduct
         a right of appeal for suspended councillors to the Local Government 

Ombudsman
         a strengthened role for the independent person
         greater transparency about the number and nature of Code complaints

 
The Committee concluded that whilst improvements could be made to the system of
adjudicating on standards, there was no need to reintroduce a centralised body.
 
The Committee proposed that Local Authorities should retain ultimate responsibility 
for implementing and applying the 7 Principles of Public Life in local government:

         Selflessness
         Integrity
         Objectivity
         Accountability
         Openness 
         Honesty
         Leadership

 
The full 110 page report can be viewed at:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-
report
 
The Committee makes 26 recommendations (Appendix 1 – attached to main report). 
These are made to the Government for a change in primary legislation as well as to 
specific groups of public office-holders for a change in secondary legislation and the 
Local Government Transparency Code, the latter of which could be implemented 
more swiftly.
 
The best practice recommendations are aimed at local authorities and should be 
considered a benchmark of good ethical practice (Appendix 2 – attached to main 
report). The Committee expects local authorities to implement best practice and will 
review implementation of their best practice in 2020.

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report


 
The Audit and Standards Committee were advised that the recommendations are 
seen as an opportunity to reform local government standards through strengthening 
and providing clarity to the existing framework. Whilst some recommendations 
require primary legislation change, it is hoped that where secondary legislative 
changes are required, these can happen relatively quickly. With local authorities 
implementing the best practices without delay, the uptake of which will be reviewed 
by the Committee in 2020.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) The Committee agreed to receive regular update reports on the 

implementation of the recommendations
 

ASC198 QUARTERLEY STANDARDS UPDATE 

The Committee received a report which provided the quarterly update highlighting 
national and local standards issues.
 
Headline issues with links to further reading was presented to the Committee, and 
were summarised as follows:-
 

         Intimidation in Public
         Artificial Intelligence and Public Standards – Review
         Minutes of Committee Meetings
         Electoral Reform
         Electoral integrity pilots May 2019
         Electoral Commission
         Association for Public Service Excellence (APSE)
         Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government
         Centre for Public Scutiny (CfPS)

 
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That further updates will be presented to the Committee on a 

quarterly basis
 iii) It was noted that the content of the update will vary depending 

on the local and national picture at that time
 

ASC199 EXTERNAL AUDITOR: AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received a report outlining the Audit Progress Report of the External 
Auditor against planned work.
 
The report summaries the following:
 

         2018/19 audit progress.
         National publications and technical updates

 
The external auditor’s report was attached as an appendix to the main report and the 



Chair requested that the “Local Auditor Reporting in England 2018, NAO, January 
2019” and “Local Authorities – Governance, NAO, January 2019” publications be 
provided as hard copies to members of the Committee.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted.
 ii) That hard copies of two national publications be provided to 

members of the Committee, at the request of the chair.
 iii) That relevant case studies be provided to the Committee detailing 

examples of audit findings from other local authorities.
 

ASC200 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER, STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL PLAN 
2019/20 

The Committee received a report which set out the proposed Internal Audit Charter, 
Strategy Statement and Annual Plan of work to be undertaken by the Internal Audit 
& Risk Services in 2019/20.
 
The Committee were advised that the purpose, authority and responsibility of 
Internal Audit must be formally defined in an Internal Audit Charter, consistent with 
the definition of Internal Auditing outlined in Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS). 
 
A key element of compliance with PSIAS is the periodic review and approval by the 
Audit and Standards Committee of an Internal Audit Charter. The Charter is a formal 
document that defines Internal Audit’s purpose, authority and responsibility setting 
out the Chief Internal Auditor’s functional reporting relationships, authorises rights of 
access for internal audit staff and defines the scope of internal audit activity. Final 
approval of the Internal Audit Charter resides with the Audit and Standards 
Committee.
 
The Internal Audit Charter was attached to the main report as an appendix. It was 
last presented to Committee in October 2018, where it was agreed that in future 
years the timing of the review would be revised to April, to be reported with the 
Internal Audit Strategy Statement and Annual Plan.
 
The Chief Internal Auditor has carried out an annual review of the Internal Audit 
Charter and confirmed that it continues to reflect best practice and no amendments 
are required.
 
Standards for Internal Audit in local government are set out in the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).
 
In accordance with the PSIAS, the input of senior management must be considered 
in this process and all Service Directors were given the opportunity to contribute 
towards the plan.
 
The Chief Internal Auditor forms an annual assurance opinion based on the 
programme of audit work as well as assurance obtained from other means. 
Combined assurance aims to optimise the assurance coverage obtained from 



management, and both internal and external assurance providers.
 
In addition to audit, the Chief Internal Auditor considers any issues identified through 
counter fraud and irregularities or developing systems and processes insofar as they 
impact of the effective operation of governance, risk management or internal 
controls.
 
The plan for 2019/20 also includes two dedicated Corporate Fraud posts. These 
officers will continue to develop and embed the Council’s Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy as well as conducting any fraud and irregularity investigations. Updates in 
relation to Counter Fraud activity will be presented bi-annually to the Committee.
 
The plan includes allocation for advice and consultancy to all services and 
partnerships where appropriate. This is an increasing area of focus given the 
amount of change ongoing across the Council and its partners. Time is allocated to 
support developing systems, ensuring engagement and audit support across the 
Council.
 
Rather than a traditional cyclical-based approach, the plan focusses on the main 
risks to the Council. It provides a balanced approach to traditional compliance work 
with advisory work as a catalyst for service improvement and to sharpen focus on 
emerging risks. The plan is flexible and is reviewed and adjusted throughout the 
year as necessary in response to changes in policies, systems, processes, risks and 
controls across the Council. 
 
The Audit Strategy Statement and the Annual Plan for 2019/20 are attached were 
appended to the main report as Appendix B. The approach to the plan is that it is 
flexible, supportive, challenging, prioritised and timely, all characteristics endorsed 
by PSIAS which ensures the plan maintains focus on emerging risks and that 
assurance is continually focused on the most important risks to the Council, retaining 
flexibility to reprioritise assurance activities as required.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That the report be noted and the opinion that the Internal Audit 

Charter continues to comply with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.

 iii) That the Audit Strategy Statement and the Annual Plan of work to 
be provided by the Internal Audit & Risk Service for 2019/20 be 
agreed.

 iv) That the Committee agreed to receive quarterly monitoring reports 
showing progress made against the plan.

 
 
 
 

ASC201 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 2018/19 QUARTERLY REPORT TO 31 
MARCH 2019 

The Committee received a report providing an update on developments in Corporate 
Risk Management during the period 1 January 2019 to 31 March 2019 in compliance 



with the requirements of good corporate governance.
 
In November 2018 Cabinet and Council approved the revised Strategic Risk 
Register which had been presented to Audit and Standards Committee on 1 October 
2018.
 
The Committee were advised that the Register has now been adopted and will be 
monitored and actions reported quarterly to Audit and Standards Committee with 
any significant amendments reported to Cabinet.
 
A new risk in relation to cyber attack has been documented which details how the 
Council could have its confidentiality, integrity and availability of information and 
systems effected by such an event. Work is ongoing to assess how cyber risks could 
be built into operational risk registers and on raising the awareness and general 
profile of the risk of a cyber security attack. Plans for maintaining service provision in 
the event of such a business interruption will be considered as part of Business 
Continuity Planning.
 
A risk in relation to UK exit from the EU has also been documented to monitor the 
potential local impact of EU exit planning, considering the implications for Gateshead 
and assessing the Council’s readiness to respond until a final agreement is known. 
The Council’s Risk and Resilience Group has also been meeting on a more frequent 
basis to inform Council preparedness for EU exit.
 
The Committee were advised that an updated version of the Strategic Risk Register 
was appended to the main report for information. 
 
The Committee were updated that ongoing work was underway with regards to 
Operational Risk, Business Continuity and Critical IT systems.
 
The Committee were also advised that at its meeting in April the Risk and Resilience 
Group discussed the following:

         The latest position in relation to UK exit from the EU
         The issues, challenges and outcomes from the work which has taken place 

during the previous quarter, including the revised Risk Management and 
Business Continuity guidance.

         Any lessons learned, or good practice identified from reviews of Operational 
Risk Registers to ensure consistent application across the Council.

 
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That further updates be provided to future meetings where 

appropriate.
 

ASC202 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.



 

ASC203 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT TO 31 
MARCH 2019 

A report was presented outlining the progress made by the Internal Audit & Risk 
Service against the audit plan for the financial year 2018/19 and summaries the 
main findings arising from audit activity throughout the period 1 January 2019 to 31 
March 2019.
 
From the reviews carried out to 31 March 2019 audit work was found to be 
complying with PSIAS and the Audit Manual.
 
The year to date performance information is as follows:

         100% of audits were completed within budgeted time against a target of 
90%.

         Productive or chargeable time was recorded at 76% of overall time was 
recorded at 76% of overall time.

         The average score of the customer satisfaction questionnaires returned is 
3.59 against a target of 3.4 (85%)

         The target for implementation of audit recommendations due is 100% for 
high priority recommendations and 90% for medium priority and best practice 
recommendations. The current rate of implementation of all recommendations 
due is 100%, with 100% of all high priority and 100% of all medium priority 
and best practice recommendations having been implemented. Further 
information was appended to the main report at Appendix B and the 
implementation of best practice recommendations is being monitored with 
effect from 1 November 2018.

 
RESOLVED - That the information be noted.

ASC204 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Monday 24 June 2019 at 10.00 am in the Blaydon Room, Civic Centre

Chair……….………………..


